Contact: Steve Rapada
District 3, County of Fresno
2281 Tulare Street
Fresno, CA 93721
Phone 559-600-3001
Fax 559 600-1609
srapada@fresnocountyca.us

District 3, County of Fresno 2281 Tulare Street Fresno, CA 93721

Press Release

For Immediate Release:

Fresno County Supervisor, <u>Sal Quintero</u> is pleased to announce the joint efforts of his District Office, Fresno County Public Works and Planning, PG&E and the Fresno County Sheriff's Department, in the installation of alley grindings/paving and of alley and street lights in Calwa, to provide access and line of sight that enhances public safety and public/environmental health.

Fresno, California, May 15, 2019, 10 am, at the alley entrance on Grove Avenue between 9th and 10th Streets in Calwa: Fresno County Supervisor Sal Quintero will host a Press Conference to announce the continued multi-million dollar investment in the decade's long neglected Calwa area, which includes:

- Asphalt grindings to pave the alleyways (currently being installed)
 - Improves access for Public Safety for, Sheriffs, Fire, Ambulance, as well as Fresno County Public Works and PG&E for maintenance
 - Improves access for the citizens of the community
 - > Allows public access as alternative pedestrian routes
- Alley and Street Lighting (installed and donated by PG&E)
 - Improves line of sight for Public Safety for the Sheriff's Department and first responders
 - Acts as a deterrent to criminal activity
 - Provides safer access to the public and community
- Fresno County Lead Based Paint Abatement Program

Officials Scheduled to Speak and Attend:

Fresno County Supervisor <u>Sal Quintero (Speaker)</u>, Fresno County Sheriff <u>Margaret Mims (Speaker)</u>, Fresno County, Public Works and Planning Director <u>Steve White (Speaker)</u>, PG&E Official <u>Denny Boyles (Speaker)</u>, Fresno County Environmental Health Director <u>Wayne Fox (Speaker)</u>, Councilmember <u>Luis Chavez Office</u>, Fresno County, Public Works and Planning Assistant Director <u>Bernard Jimenez</u>, Fresno County, Public Works Assistant Director <u>John Thompson</u>, Fresno County, Public Health Director <u>David Pomaville</u>, PG&E Official <u>Erica Cabrera</u>, Fresno County Sheriff Lieutenant <u>Kathy Curtice</u>, Fresno County Sheriff Sargent <u>James</u> <u>Dunn</u>, Calwa Park Administrator <u>Felix Ortiz</u>, Calwa Local <u>Residents and Business Owners</u>

*Parking will be on the South side of Grove Avenue, between 9th, 10th and 11th Streets in Calwa Ca.